UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

DIVERSITY, ABUNDANCE
DISTRIBUTION, MORPHOMETRICS
AND POPULATION STRUCTURE OF
THE MANGROVE GASTROPODS OF
KUALA SELANGOR NATURE PARK,

SELANGOR

AJMAL JAHID

Thesis submitted in fulfilment

of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science
(Applied biology)

Faculty of Applied Science

November 2018



ABSTRACT

This study reports on diversity, abundance distribution, morphometrics and population
structure of mangrove gastropods from Kuala Selangor Nature Park sampled from
August to November 2017. The line transect with quadrat method was employed to
sample the gastropods in 5Sm x 5m quadrats. Gastropod collection was from roots, stems
and branches of trees and mangrove floor. Nineteen gastropod taxa from seven families
were recorded from the Bruguiera, mixed (Bruguiera, Avicennia and Rhizophora) and
Avicennia and Rhizophora zones. Avicennia sp. recorded larger Girth at Breast Height
(GBH) (mean=37.3+18.2 cm) while Bruguiera sp. recorded the smallest GBH
(mean=22.36+8 cm). The Ellobiidae (Ellobium aurisjudae and Cassidula aurisfelis),
Potamididae (Cerithidea obtusa, C. cingulata and Telescopium telescopium), Muricidae
(Chicoreus capucinus) and Naticidae (Nerita balteata) were the most distributed
gastropod families at the study site. Cerithidea obtusa (0.13 no/m?), T. telescopium
(0.10 no/m?), and N. balteata (0.9 no/m>?) were the most abundant gastropods sampled.
Gastropod horizontal distribution varied between sampling zones while gastropod
vertical distribution varied between height and sub-habitats as per the principle
component analysis (PCA). The Margalef’s species richness (D=2.90) and Shannon-
Weiner diversity (H’=2.32) was low while Pielou’s evenness (J=0.777) was relatively
high. Telecopium mauritsi [Shell Length (SL) = 83.26+12.81mm)] and 7. telescopium
(SL=63.03+84.21mm) were the larger gastropods while Spheraassiminea miniata
(SL=6.2+1.4mm) was the smallest. The shell length-weight relationship of C. obtusa,
C. cingulata, Cassidula aurisfelis, C. nucleus, Nerita balteata and T. telescopium
demonstrated negative allometric growth (b<3). The size frequency distribution
indicated juvenile, ageing and stable gastropod populations. In conclusion, there was
clear horizontal and vertical distribution of the gastropod taxa but gastropod density
between sampling zones did not vary significantly. Further studies of their role in the
coastal food chain, as bioindicators of habitat change and as potential food source are
needed.

Key words Mangrove, Gastropods, Diversity, Abundance, Distribution and Kuala

Selangor Nature Park

iv



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Allah, the Almighty for giving me the opportunity to embark on my
Master and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude
and thanks go to my supervisor Dr Harinder Rai Singh for his effort, direction and
patience throughout the course of this project and who taught me endurance and
patience. This study was supported by funding from the Higher Education Development
Project (HEDP), Afghanistan. '

I would like to thank the staff of Kuala Selangor Nature Park for assistance rendered
and facilities during sampling. Thanks also to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) for
use of space and equipment. This work would not have been completed without the help
of Wan Mohammad Nabil in field sampling and Norashekin Kamal Baharin in species
identification.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father and
mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated
to both of you. Alhamdulilah.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONFIRMATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS
AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION
1.1 Research Background

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Objectives

1.4 Significance of the Study

1.5 Scope and Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Global Mangrove Ecosystem
2.1.1 Importance of the Mangrove Ecosystem
2.1.2 Mangrove Ecosystem in Malaysia

2.2 Gastropods
2.2.1 Importance of Mangrove Gastropods
2.2.2  Mangrove Gastropod Diversity
2.2.3  Factors Affecting Community Structure

vi

Page

ii
1ii

iv

vi

ix

xii

i

AW oW oW

O O W W

10
10
12
13



CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1

3.2

3.3
34
8.3
3.6
3.7
3.8

Environmental Description

3.1.1 Study site

Materials and Methods

3.2.1 Chemicals and Apparatus

3.2.2 Sampling Method

Gastropod Identification

Morphometric Measurements

Length Weight Relationship

Gastropods Density and Distribution

Size Class Structure Analysis

Ecological Diversity indices

3.8.1 Shannon-Weiner index of Diversity
3.8.2 Pielou Evenness index

3.8.3 Margalef’s Index

3.8.4 Statistical Analysis

3.8.5 ANOVA

3.8.6 Principle Component Analysis (PCA)

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 Mangrove Tree Taxa

4.2
4.3

4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

Gastropod Community Composition and Density
Gastropod Distribution

4.3.1 Horizontal Distribution

4.3.2 Vertical distribution of Gastropods
Gastropod Diversity Index

Gastropods Morphometrics

Length and Weight Relationship

Population Structure of Gastropods

vii ~

15
15
15
16
16
16
18
18
19
20
20
20
21
21
21
22
22
22

23
23
24
29
29
33
37
38
42
45



