## UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# DIVERSITY, ABUNDANCE DISTRIBUTION, MORPHOMETRICS AND POPULATION STRUCTURE OF THE MANGROVE GASTROPODS OF KUALA SELANGOR NATURE PARK, SELANGOR

### AJMAL JAHID

Thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Science (Applied biology)

**Faculty of Applied Science** 

November 2018

### **ABSTRACT**

This study reports on diversity, abundance distribution, morphometrics and population structure of mangrove gastropods from Kuala Selangor Nature Park sampled from August to November 2017. The line transect with quadrat method was employed to sample the gastropods in 5m x 5m quadrats. Gastropod collection was from roots, stems and branches of trees and mangrove floor. Nineteen gastropod taxa from seven families were recorded from the Bruguiera, mixed (Bruguiera, Avicennia and Rhizophora) and Avicennia and Rhizophora zones. Avicennia sp. recorded larger Girth at Breast Height (GBH) (mean=37.3±18.2 cm) while Bruguiera sp. recorded the smallest GBH (mean=22.36±8 cm). The Ellobiidae (Ellobium aurisjudae and Cassidula aurisfelis), Potamididae (Cerithidea obtusa, C. cingulata and Telescopium telescopium), Muricidae (Chicoreus capucinus) and Naticidae (Nerita balteata) were the most distributed gastropod families at the study site. Cerithidea obtusa (0.13 no/m²), T. telescopium (0.10 no/m²), and N. balteata (0.9 no/m²) were the most abundant gastropods sampled. Gastropod horizontal distribution varied between sampling zones while gastropod vertical distribution varied between height and sub-habitats as per the principle component analysis (PCA). The Margalef's species richness (D=2.90) and Shannon-Weiner diversity (H'=2.32) was low while Pielou's evenness (J=0.777) was relatively high. Telecopium mauritsi [Shell Length (SL) = 83.26±12.81mm)] and T. telescopium (SL=63.03±84.21mm) were the larger gastropods while Spheraassiminea miniata (SL=6.2±1.4mm) was the smallest. The shell length-weight relationship of C. obtusa, C. cingulata, Cassidula aurisfelis, C. nucleus, Nerita balteata and T. telescopium demonstrated negative allometric growth (b<3). The size frequency distribution indicated juvenile, ageing and stable gastropod populations. In conclusion, there was clear horizontal and vertical distribution of the gastropod taxa but gastropod density between sampling zones did not vary significantly. Further studies of their role in the coastal food chain, as bioindicators of habitat change and as potential food source are needed.

**Key words** Mangrove, Gastropods, Diversity, Abundance, Distribution and Kuala Selangor Nature Park

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All praises to Allah, the Almighty for giving me the opportunity to embark on my Master and for completing this long and challenging journey successfully. My gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor Dr Harinder Rai Singh for his effort, direction and patience throughout the course of this project and who taught me endurance and patience. This study was supported by funding from the Higher Education Development Project (HEDP), Afghanistan.

I would like to thank the staff of Kuala Selangor Nature Park for assistance rendered and facilities during sampling. Thanks also to Universiti Teknologi MARA (UiTM) for use of space and equipment. This work would not have been completed without the help of Wan Mohammad Nabil in field sampling and Norashekin Kamal Baharin in species identification.

Finally, this thesis is dedicated to the loving memory of my very dear late father and mother for the vision and determination to educate me. This piece of victory is dedicated to both of you. Alhamdulilah.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page		
CON	IFIRM	ATION BY PANEL OF EXAMINERS	::		
AUT	<b>i</b> i				
	TRAC'		iii		
ACK	NOW	LEDGEMENT	iv		
TAB	V				
LIST	vi :				
LIST	ix				
LIST	X				
			xii		
СНА	PTER	ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.1	Resea	arch Background	1		
1.2	Probl	em Statement	3		
1.3	Objec	3			
1.4	Signi	Significance of the Study			
1.5	Scope	e and Limitation of the Study	4		
CHA	PTER '	TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	5		
2.1	Globa	5			
	2.1.1	Importance of the Mangrove Ecosystem	6		
	2.1.2	Mangrove Ecosystem in Malaysia	9		
2.2	Gastropods		10		
	2.2.1	Importance of Mangrove Gastropods	10		
	2.2.2	Mangrove Gastropod Diversity	12		
	2.2.3	Factors Affecting Community Structure	13		

CH	APTER	THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	15			
3.1	Envir	15				
	3.1.1	Study site	15			
3.2	Mate	rials and Methods	16			
	3.2.1	Chemicals and Apparatus	16			
	3.2.2	Sampling Method	16			
3.3	Gastr	18				
3.4	Morphometric Measurements					
3.5	Lengt	19				
3.6	Gastr	20				
3.7	Size (	20				
3.8	Ecolo	Ecological Diversity indices				
	3.8.1	Shannon-Weiner index of Diversity	21			
	3.8.2	Pielou Evenness index	21			
	3.8.3	Margalef's Index	21			
	3.8.4	Statistical Analysis	22			
	3.8.5	ANOVA	22			
	3.8.6	Principle Component Analysis (PCA)	22			
CHA	PTER I	FOUR: RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	23			
4.1 N	Mangrove Tree Taxa					
4.2	Gastro	ppod Community Composition and Density	24			
4.3	Gastro	29				
	4.3.1	Horizontal Distribution	29			
	4.3.2	Vertical distribution of Gastropods	33			
4.4	Gastropod Diversity Index					
4.5	Gastropods Morphometrics 38					
4.6	Lengtl	Length and Weight Relationship 42				
4.7	Popula	Population Structure of Gastropods 45				